SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-507

APPROVING AWARD OF COUNCIL PROJECT FUNDS

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2022, the County Council adopted Ordinance 22-001 relating to the 2022 Budget making a supplemental appropriation in General Fund 002 to provide expenditure authority for unanticipated funds; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 22-001, the Council appropriated \$5,000,000.00 for "Council Projects;" and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic brought many people home and increased the traffic in small downtown areas; and

WHEREAS, to address the ever-increasing need for parking, the city of Sultan has repurposed an empty lot to increase parking by 11 spaces for the local community; and

WHEREAS, funding for the city of Sultan for an amount not to exceed \$25,000 is a Council Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the agreement between Snohomish County and city of Sultan.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council